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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr H R Jones

	Scheme
	JW & E Morris & Sons Staff 1993 Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Scottish Equitable plc 
Mercer Limited (Mercer)


Subject

Mr Jones complains about:

· delay caused by both Aegon (a brand name of Scottish Equitable plc) and Mercer in providing him with the necessary information to decide on his benefits; and

· the way his complaint was dealt with.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because delay in providing information prevented Mr Jones from making an informed decision to take his benefits from Scottish Equitable and the benefits he eventually received were reduced as a result.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. The Scheme is a trust based money purchase arrangement invested with Aegon.  Mercer acts as administrator and deals with members on behalf of the trustees of the Scheme.  Both Aegon and Mercer are administrators for the purposes of my jurisdiction,

2. Mr Jones left JW & E Morris & Son Ltd (Morris), and hence the Scheme, on 30 April 2008.  His normal retirement age under the Scheme was 65.  When he left he was 57. 
3. The following is a chronology of relevant events. 
	29 April 2008

	A Mr K of Morris, who was apparently a trustee, wrote to Mercer saying: “Two existing members of the above pension scheme leave our employ tomorrow, 30th April, They are: Mr H R Jones…” 

	6 May 
	Mercer asked Aegon to issue a leaver’s pack.

	27 May

	Mr Jones emailed Mr K saying that he was considering taking his pension immediately and intimating that his independent financial adviser would be in touch with Morris.

	30 May

	Mr K passed the request to Mercer.

	30 June

	Mr Jones sent a reminder to his IFA.

	7,14,15 July and  5 August
	Mr Jones sent email reminders to Mr K

	6 August
	Mercer chased Aegon for the leaver’s pack.

	18 & 22 August
	Mr Jones requested an update from Mr K and his IFA.

	22 August
	Mercer received a further request from Mr K for the leaver’s pack and placed a further request with Aegon.

	25 August
	Aegon sent the leaver’s pack to Mercer.

	28 August
	Mercer sent Mr Jones’s IFA the leaver’s pack, but the IFA did not receive it.

	11 November
	Mr Jones sent a reminder to Mr K.

	12 November
	Mercer received a complaint from Mr Jones (forwarded to Mercer by Morris) that the leaver’s pack had not been received and Mercer copied earlier correspondence as evidence it had been sent.

	1 December
	Mr Jones told Mr K that his IFA had said the trustees’ authority was needed to proceed. Mercer was asked by Mr K what form of authority was required.

	3 December
	Mercer queried with Aegon why trustee authority was in point and Mr Jones confirmed to the Trustee that it was his intention to transfer out of the Scheme.

	4 December
	Aegon received a request for an immediate retirement pack to be issued.

	12 December
	Aegon issued retirement pack to Mr Jones setting out two options depending on whether he wanted to take  tax free cash or not and confirming that his fund was valued at £15,624.70. 

	17 December
	Mercer received the retirement pack from Aegon.

	18 December
	Mr Jones sent a reminder to the Trustee and Mercer issued retirement pack to Mr Jones.

	1 January 2009
	Aegon revised the MVR and Mr Jones’s fund revalued at £13,962.25.

	7 January
	Retirement instructions were received by Mercer from the Trustee

	12 January
	Mercer received completed forms signed by Mr Jones which were forwarded to Aegon the same day.

	13 January
	Aegon received Mr Jones’s completed forms.

	16 January
	Aegon wrote to Mercer to advise that Mr Jones’s benefits would be paid out in accordance with his instructions but the policy had been subject to an MVR and the fund reduced by £1,373.60.

	21 January
	Mr Jones received payment. 

	26 January
	Mr Jones sent an e-mail to all parties summarising his grievances.

	29 January
	Mercer acknowledged and agreed to review and refer to their legal department.

	17 March & 9 April
	Mercer issued e-mails to Mr Jones confirming that the investigation was under way.


	30 June
	The legal department of Mercer concluded its investigations and issued its decision letter to Mr Jones. 


Summary of Mr Jones’s position  
4. He made it quite clear to Mr K on 25 May that he wished to take the pension.  He accepts that there may have been some misunderstanding between the trustees and Mercer but even so had he received the documents within a reasonable time then in any event that misunderstanding would have been cleared up.

5. He believes the matter should have been processed within two months with payments effective from July 2008.   He says the value of his fund would have been, as at May 2008, £15,730.74.

6. He has therefore suffered injustice in the form of:
· loss of monthly payments between July 2008 and January 2009 amounting to £273.90;

· loss based on revised payments amounting to £160.61

· additional lump sum of £412.25; and 

· distress and inconvenience.

Summary of Aegon’s position  
7. It is accepted that they delayed issuing a leaver’s pack to Mr Jones.  Although it is clear that Mr Jones chased his IFA for this pack between 6 May and 6 August there is no evidence to suggest that Aegon were contacted in that period.  There was apparently therefore no urgency and Aegon could not have foreseen that a delay in issuing the leaver’s pack was likely to have caused any loss.  That is further supported by the fact that there was a delay between the issuing of the leaver’s pack and the request for an immediate retirement pack.

8. The delay between 6 May and 25 August 2008 will only have caused Mr Jones distress and inconvenience and compensation of £150 has been offered to Mr Jones in recognition of that. 

9. In response to enquiry Aegon say that at 3 October 2008 the surrender value of Mr Jones’s fund would have been £15,552.30 and the tax free cash £4,504.19 and the annuity would have been £682.56.  Consequently the difference between what was paid and what could have been paid at that date amounts to £2,576.59 in fund value, represented by £620.52 in tax free cash and £83.88 per annum in annuity.  

Summary of Mercer’s position
10. They and Aegon were unaware until 4 December 2008 that Mr Jones needed a retirement pack and intended to transfer his benefits out of the Scheme.
11. Mercer had relied on Aegon for the processing of the leaver’s pack.  It was issued on 28 August and that it was not received cannot be as a result of any maladministration by them.

Conclusions

12. When Mr Jones left the Scheme it would have been normal to have provided him with a leaver’s pack within a short period.  Any unnecessary delay that occurred between 6 May and 25 August was maladministration by Aegon.  Aegon say that they could not have known at that point that Mr Jones intended take his pension and cash benefits.  But the purpose of providing the information in the leaver’s pack was to allow Mr Jones to assess his options.  The figures included a transfer value necessary for Mr Jones to decide whether to take the pension elsewhere (whether for immediate retirement or otherwise).  Mr Jones’s not unreasonable expectation would have been that he would have received information, taken advice from his IFA and then completed whatever formalities were required following the advice.
13. If the process had gone smoothly and without maladministration there is no reason that Mr Jones would not have had a leaver’s pack within about three weeks and I consider that is the period that should be used to assess any loss.

14. In the event, Mr Jones’s intentions were clarified between when the leaver’s pack was eventually issued and confirmation on 4 December of his intention to take benefits.  That was a period of 101 days.  If the leaver’s pack had been issued within three weeks of the request, at or about 20 May, then had a similar period elapsed his plans would have been clear by 29 August.
15. Another five weeks then elapsed between the issue of the retirement pack and the payment of benefits.  For the purpose of assessing loss therefore, I will take it that payment could have been made on 3 October 2008 had it not been for the maladministration by Aegon.

16. Aegon has said that had payment been made on 3 October the value of Mr Jones’s fund would have been £15,552.30 and this would have entitled him to a tax free cash sum of £4,504.19 and an annuity of £682.56 per annum.
17. The difference therefore between what could have been paid and, £620.52 in tax free cash and £88.88 per annum in annuity.  
18. Mercer do not dispute that it took them five months to complete the investigation into Mr Jones’s complaint.  This was an unduly long time to consider what was a relatively straightforward issue.  I find that it will have caused additional distress.
Directions   
19. Within 28 days of the date of this determination Aegon shall arrange for Mr Jones to be paid an additional lump sum of £620.52 and for his annuity to be increased by £83.88 per annum as if it had begun on 3 October 2008 with unpaid instalments between October and January 2009 and increments thereafter.  Aegon shall pay simple interest on the cash sum and on past instalments and increments of pension from the due date to the date of payment.  Interest is to be calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks. 
20. Also within 28 days of the date of this determination Mercer shall pay to Mr Jones the sum of £150 for the distress and inconvenience caused.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

26 August 2011 
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